

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12416/2019

Rajasthan State Legal Services Authority

-----Petitioner

Versus

Chief Secretary Through State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. VR Bajwa, Mr. Lokendra Singh, Mr. Deepak Soni, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. MS Singhvi, Advocate General assisted by Mr. Darsh Pareek, Adv.

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA**

Order

24/07/2019

This is a public interest litigation filed by the Rajasthan State Legal Services Authority, which seeks various directions. One of the directions sought is for release of prisoners on permanent parole for various categories, old infirm prisoners as well as female prisoners, having children in jail.

The Court is of the opinion that the State should examine the issue and, if necessary, take action, after categorising the nature of the offences, the periods spent, the individual factors of the convict/detenué, such as kind of ailment, age and other relevant factors. The status report in regard to each of the factor, as well as the facts presented, including the nominal roll of the prisoners, whose names and particulars are listed in this petition, should be produced by the State.

Such tabular statement or statements shall be comprehensive; which should mention the names, the offences concerned, the period of actual detention, the age and wherever

applicable, the ailment or disease, and in the case of female prisoners, whether any of them have children in jail.

These particulars shall be filed in the Court before the next date of hearing.

List on 22.08.2019.

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),J

(S. RAVINDRA BHAT),CJ

NAVAL KISHOR /47

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT



सत्यमेव जयते