

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12416/2019

Rajasthan State Legal Services Authority

-----Petitioner

Versus

Chief Secretary Through State Of Rajasthan And Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Deepak Soni
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Rajendra Prasad, AG with Mr. Sheetanshu Sharma and Ms. Harshita Thakral

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BALJINDER SINGH SANDHU

Order

10/11/2025

1. Learned Advocate General appears on behalf of the State. As per the data filed along with the affidavit, it is apparent that the present status of the convicted prisoners are as under:

Sl. No.	Details of convicted prisoners	Number
1.	Convicted female prisoners (having age more than 60 years) who have been released on bail	548
2.	Convicted female/male prisoners (having age more than 60 years) who are on Permanent Parole.	48
3.	Convicted female/male prisoners (having age more than 60 years) who have been released prior to their completion of sentence	45
4.	Convicted female/male prisoners (having age more than 60 years) who have already died	32
5.	Convicted female/male prisoners (having age more than 60 years) who are presently confined in Open Jails	123
6.	Convicted female/male prisoners (having age more than 60 years) who are presently confined in different Jails of the State	254

2. From the perusal, it is apparent that 254 convicted male and female prisoners are more than 60 years of age confined to different jails in the State, who have not been released on permanent parole, nor they have been released prior to completion of their sentence. However, information does not reflect as to how many of them have already availed third parole and whether their case for permanent release or permanent parole was taken up and additionally, how many are those whose case for permanent release on bail were rejected.

3. We also seek information as to how many of them are serving sentence of imprisonment of life and have served 14 years or more. The details may be provided to this Court before the next date with short affidavit of Inspector General (Jails.)

4. List this case again on 04.12.2025.

(BALJINDER SINGH SANDHU),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ

GAURAV/DIKSHA/69